
Contract No. 2112-18553 Amendment No. 4 
Vendor Name: Twomaytoz Inc. 

Rev 4/1/19 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

This Amendment modifies Contract No. 2112-18553, for Food Service for Juror and Victim Witness Meals by 
and between the County of Cook, Illinois, herein referred to as “County” and Twomaytoz, Inc., authorized to 
do business in the State of Illinois hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”: 

RECITALS 

Whereas, the County and Contractor have entered into a Contract approved by the County Board on July 
29, 2021, (hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”), wherein the Contractor is to provide Food Service for 
Juror and Victim Witness Meals (hereinafter referred to as the “Services”) from August 1, 2021 through July 
31, 2026, in an amount not to exceed $1,535,320.00, with two (2) one-year renewal options; and 

Whereas, Amendment No. 1 was executed by the Chief Procurement Officer on June 22, 2022, to revise the 
rate for price per meal provided as per the Economic News release issued by the U.S. Bureau of Labor 
Statistics based upon the Consumer Price Index for “Food Away From Home, For All Urban Consumer, for 
United States City Average;” and 

Whereas, Amendment No. 2 was executed by the Chief Procurement Officer on July 19, 2023 to revise the 
rate for price per meal provided as per the Economic News release issued by the U.S. Bureau of Labor 
Statistics based upon the Consumer Price Index for “Food Away From Home, For All Urban Consumer, for 
United States City Average;” and 

Whereas, Amendment No. 3 was executed by the Chief Procurement Officer on August 8, 2024, to revise 
the rate for price per meal provided as per the Economic News release issued by the U.S. Bureau of Labor 
Statistics based upon the Consumer Price Index for “Food Away From Home, For All Urban Consumer, for 
United States City Average;” and 

Whereas, the Contract will expire July 31, 2026 and the agreed upon “Services” are still required; and 

Whereas, an increase in the amount of $27,000.00 is required for State Attorney’s Office, and an increase in 
the amount of $583,329.60 is required for the Office of the Chief Judge; and pursuant to GC-10 of the 
Contract, the County and Contractor desire to increase the Contract in the amount of $610,329.60 

Whereas, pursuant to SC-10 of the Contract, the County and Contractor desire to revise the rate for price per 
meal provided as per the Economic News release issued by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics based upon 
the Consumer Price Index for “Food Away From Home, For All Urban Consumer, by United States City 
Average.” 

Now therefore, in consideration of mutual covenants contained herein, it is agreed by and between the parties 
to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. The Contract is increased by $610,329.60 and the Total Contract Amount is revised to
$2,145,649.60.

2. The Contract is hereby amended to revise the price per meal per Attachment A effective August 1,
2025.



Contract No. 2112-18553 Amendment No. 4 
Vendor Name: Twomaytoz Inc. 

  
 

Rev 4/1/19 

3. GC-10, Contract Amendments is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

The parties may during the term of the Contract make amendments to the Contract but only as 
provided in this section.  Such amendments shall only be made by mutual agreement in writing.   
  
In the case of Contracts not approved by the Board, the Chief Procurement Officer may amend a 
contract provided that the total cost of all such amendments does not increase the total amount of 
the Contract by $200,000 or more. Such action may only be made with the advance written approval 
of the Chief Procurement Officer. If the amendment increases the total award amount by $200,000 
or more, then Board approval will be required.  
  
No Using Agency or employee thereof has authority to make any amendments to this Contract.  Any 
amendments to this Contract made without the express written approval of the Chief Procurement 
Officer is void and unenforceable.  
  
Consultant is hereby notified that, except for amendments which are made in accordance with this 
Section GC-10. Contract Amendments, no Using Agency or employee thereof has authority to make 
any amendment to this Contract.    
 

4. General Condition GC-19, Section VII, is revised to update the following:  
  
Any questions regarding this section should be directed to:  
  
Office of the Chief Procurement Officer, Business Enterprise Development  
161 N. Clark Street, Suite 2300  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 603-5502  

 
5. The attached updated Identification of Sub-Contractors/Suppliers/Sub-Consultants Form, MBE/WBE 

Utilization Plan forms, certificate of insurance, and Economic Disclosures Statement under 
Attachment B are incorporated and made a part of this Contract.   
 

6. All other terms and conditions remain as stated in the Contract. 
 

 

Remainder of the page intentionally left blank  

 

 

 

 

 



July 24, 2025

James Beligratis

8/8/2025

Raffi Sarrafian
Digitally signed by Raffi 
Sarrafian 
Date: 2025.08.29 13:52:05 
-05'00'











Contract No. 2112-18553 Amendment No. 4 
Vendor Name: Twomaytoz Inc. 

  
 

Rev 4/1/19 

ATTACHMENT B 

 

 



X

Amendment 4



 
 

 
 

  
 

Date:    June 02, 2025 
 
TO:       Raffi Sarrafian, Chief Procurement Officer  
             Office of the Chief Procurement Officer 
    
 
FROM:    _____________________________ 
             Jeanetta Cardine, Deputy Director 
             Compliance Center of Excellence 
             Center of Business Enterprise Development 

  
RE:       Contract No. 2112-18553 Amendment No. 4 
             Food Service for Juror and Victim Witness Meals 
             Office of the Chief Judge 
             Competitive Bid: Goods & Services 
             Contractor: Twomaytoz, Inc. 
             Original Contract Value: $1,535,320.00 
             Original Contract Term: 8/1/2021 – 7/31/2026 
             Amendment 1 revised the rate for price per meal provided as per the Economic News release issued by  
             the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics based upon the Consumer Price Index for “Food Away from Home, For  
             All Urban Consumer, for United States City Average” with no change to contract value or duration. 
             Amendment 2 revised the rate for price per meal provided as per the Economic News release issued by  
             the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics based upon the Consumer Price Index for “Food Away from Home, For  
             All Urban Consumer, for United States City Average” with no change to contract value or duration. 
             Amendment 3 revised the rate for price per meal provided as per the Economic News release issued by  
             the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics based upon the Consumer Price Index for “Food Away from Home, For  
             All Urban Consumer, for United States City Average” with no change to contract value or duration. 
             Amendment 4 increases the value of the contract by $610,329.60, bringing the total to $2,145,649.60, with 
             no change to the contract term. 
             Revised Contract Value: $2,145,649.60 
             Contract Goal: 25% MBE and 10% WBE             

 
 
The Center of Business Enterprise Development is in receipt of the above-referenced contract amendment and has 
reviewed this contract for compliance with the Minority- and Women- owned Business Enterprises (MBE/WBE) 
Ordinance. After careful review of our records as reported by the vendor, it has been determined the vendor is in 
compliance with the MBE/WBE Ordinance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

161 N. Clark 
Suite 2300 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
MWBE Utilization Plan – Original Award through Amendment 3 (Based on contract value of $1,535,320.00) 
MBE/WBE   Status  Certifying Agency Commitment (Direct) 
Balton Corporation  WBE (AA-F) City of Chicago   10%  
Cristina Foods, Inc.  MBE (HA-M) Cook County  25%          

Total   35% 
 

 
MWBE Utilization Plan – Amendment 4 (Based on contract value of $2,145,649.60) 
MBE/WBE   Status  Certifying Agency Commitment (Direct) 
Balton Corporation  WBE (AA-F) City of Chicago   10%    $214,564.96 
Cristina Foods, Inc.  MBE (HA-M) Cook County  25%    $536,412.40      

Total   35% 
 
 
 
The vendor is currently trending below their 25% MBE and 10% WBE commitments with 23.303% and 8.981% 
participation rates respectively, however, has advised, “In regards to the participation %, I am extremely confident 
that we will meet those goals before the official end of this contract. I discuss additional purchases and products 
with both MBE/WBE vendors each month. We work together to find solutions. Some of the issues are that the 
products we need to fulfill the County Contract become discontinued or unavailable and it takes time for the 
MBE/WBE to find new replacements.”  
 
Revised MBE/WBE forms were used in the determination of the responsiveness of this contract amendment 

 
 
JC/ma  

 
  CC: Suhail Khan, (Procurement Office) 

 Frank Franta, (Chief Judge’s Office) 
          

  
  

 





































ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

6/2/2025

(888) 341-7150 (262) 619-2805

25011

Twomaytoz Inc
814 North Blvd
Oak Park, IL 60301--1302

35386
22985

A 1,000,000

X X WBP2063282 00 1/1/2025 1/1/2026 50,000
5,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

1,000,000B

X X BAA7459440 1/1/2025 1/1/2026

5,000,000A
X WBP2063282 00 1/1/2025 1/1/2026

10,000
C

X QWC1425664 1/1/2025 1/1/2026 500,000
Y 500,000

500,000
A Liquor Liability WBP2063282 00 1/1/2025 Limit 1,000,000

POLICY INFORMATION:
Each Person Property Damage Limit and Loss Of Means of Support or Loss of Society Limit are included in Liquor Liability Coverage and subject to Illinois
Statute
WAIVERS:
SUBROGATION RIGHTS DIRECTLY AGAINST THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER ARE WAIVED WITH REGARD TO WORKERS COMPENSATION, GENERAL 
LIABILTIY
AND AUTO LIABILITY.
THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THIS POLICY FOR THE ADDITIONAL INSURED(S) IS PRIMARY INSURANCE AND ANY OTHER INSURANCE MAINTAINED BY
SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS GOVERNMENT
118 N CLARK STREET, ROOM 1018
Chicago, IL 60602

TWOMINC-01 MGRUBEN

Risk Strategies Company
1103 Hunter Dr Ste 100
Mount Pleasant, WI 53406 JIS-insurance@Risk-Strategies.com

Wesco Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Sequoia Ins Co

X

1/1/2026

X
X

X

X
X

X

X

X



FORM NUMBER:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

FORM TITLE:

Page           of

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

POLICY NUMBER

CARRIER NAIC CODE

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

Risk Strategies Company

TWOMINC-01

SEE PAGE 1

1

SEE PAGE 1

ACORD 25 Certificate of Liability Insurance

1

SEE P 1

Twomaytoz Inc
814 North Blvd
Oak Park, IL 60301--1302
Cook

SEE PAGE 1

MGRUBEN

1

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles:
OR AVAILABLE TO THE ADDITIONAL INSURED(S) IS NON-CONTRIBUTORY. 
ADDITIONAL INSURED(S): 
THE COUNTY OF COOK, ILLINOIS AND ITS COMMISSIONERS, THE PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION, AND MB REAL ESTATE 
SERVICES INC, AND THEIR OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES, AND AGENTS. 
WORKERS COMPENSATION EXCLUSIONS: 
PROPRIETOR, PARTNER(S), EXECUTIVE OFFICER(S), MEMBERS(S) IS/ARE EXCLUDED ON WORKERS COMPENSATION BY 
ENDORSEMENT.



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4



Amendment 4




